SUPREMECOURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31639/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/11/2009 in 2151/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

LPA No.

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

JAN BALAZ & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 05/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gopal Subramanium, SG

Mr.D.Mohta, Adv. Ms.Saima Bakshi, Adv. Mrs.Gargi Khanna, Adv. Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanue Shresthe, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Learned Solicitor General says that all the steps which could facilitate inter-country adoption have been taken by CARA and No Objection Certificate can be issued as soon as the willingness of the concerned agency of Germany is received.

Learned Solicitor General and Ms.Kamini Jaiswal request that having regard to the peculiar facts of the case, the Court may hear the same during the summer vacation.

The request of the learned counsel is accepted.

List the case on 26.05.2010.

(Satish K.Yadav) Court Master (Phoolan Wati Arora) Court Master